
     Streamlined Filing

MOULTRIE INDEPENDENT TELEPHONE COMPANY, INC.   
111 STATE AND BROADWAY

LOVINGTON, ILLINOIS 61937-0350

December 17, 2001

Transmittal No. 11
FRN Number: 0002-8164-11

Secretary
Federal Communications Commission
Washington, D.C.  20054

Attention:  Common Carrier Bureau

The accompanying tariff material, issued on behalf of Moultrie Independent
Telephone Company and bearing Tariff F.C.C. No. 1, Access Service, is sent to you in
duplicate for filing in compliance with the Communications Act of l934, as amended.

This filing, to become effective January 1, 2002, consists of the attached tariff
pages.  In addition, this filing is made in compliance with the Federal Communications
Commission=s Orders and revises rates for the interstate access services provided by
Moultrie Independent Telephone Company and is made pursuant in part to the filing
requirements adopted in the Regulatory Reform Order, Regulatory Reform for Local
Exchange Carriers Subject to Rate of Return Regulation, 8 FCC Rcd 4545 (1993) and to
the Commission=s Rules, 47 C.F.R., Part 61, Section 61.39.

Pursuant to Section 61.32(b) of the Commissions rules, the original letter, FCC
Form 159 and a check for $655.00 have been submitted via courier to Mellon Bank,
Pittsburgh, PA.

All correspondence and inquiries concerning this filing should be addressed to Mr.
Keith E. Clayton or Larry Dale:, ITCs, 4775 Barnes Road, Suite M, Colorado Springs,
Colorado, 80917; telephone number (719) 574-5120.

Respectfully submitted,

Steve Bowers
President

Enclosures: Tariff Pages



Moultrie
Independent
Telephone
Company
Future Test
Year

Direct Trunk Direct Trunk Special
Common Line Switching Termination Mileage Information Access

2001 Revenue Requirement NECA Pools $356,389 $11,934 $89,905 $940 $20,275
     Less Local Switching Support ($261,627)

Total Revenue Requirement NECA Pools $94,762 $11,934 $89,905 $940 $20,275

Transfer of Line Port Costs $29,032 ($29,032)

Sub - Total $29,032 $65,730 $11,934 $89,905 $940 $20,275

TIC Revenues for Transfer $0 $0

TIC Reallocation $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Revised Total $29,032 $65,730 $11,934 $89,905 $940 $20,275

Projected 2001 Units 2,022,968 26.9 276.6 2,022,968

     Developed Rates 0.032492 $443.48 $325.01 0.000465


